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Document summary  
This document is an analysis across East Sussex regarding the need for and use of 

community pharmacy services for the period 2025-2028. 

The document has 11 sections, an executive summary, one appendix and a glossary. 
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Executive s ummary   

Introduction  

Since 1st April 2013 every Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) in England has a statutory 

responsibility to publish every three years and keep up to date a statement of the need for 

pharmaceutical services in its area, otherwise referred to as a pharmaceutical needs 

assessment (PNA).   

From July 2022, the NHS Sussex Integrated Care Board (ICB) is responsible for managing the 

Community Pharmacy Contractual Framework and is expected to refer to the PNA when 

making decisions about market entry for new service providers, as well as in the 

commissioning of enhanced services from pharmacies. 

The required content for PNAs is set out in Schedule 1 to the NHS (Pharmaceutical and 

Local Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013. 

The aim of the East Sussex PNA is to describe the underlying need for and current provision 

of pharmaceutical services in East Sussex, to ensure that the minimum statutory 

requirements for PNAs are met, to identify systematically any gaps in services and, in 

consultation with stakeholders, make recommendations on future development.  

Process 

To oversee the process, a PNA Steering Group was formed consisting of key professionals 

drawn from the Public Health department at East Sussex County Council (ESCC), the Insight, 

Information and Communication Team  at ESCC, NHS Sussex ICB, Healthwatch, the Local 

Pharmaceutical Committee (LPC), and the Local Medical Committee (LMC).  

The PNA has reviewed and analysed East Sussexõs demographic changes, health needs, 

mapped current pharmaceutical service provision and consulted the public and other 

stakeholders through surveys. 

To comply with the Regulations a public consultation of the PNA document was undertaken 

from 9th May to 31st July 2025. Views from the public and other stakeholders were sought 

and responded to in drafting the final document.  

Key findings  

Demography 

East Sussex has a mixture of urban and rural areas, with the concentration o f urban areas 

located on the coast, in the central corridor north from Eastbourne up to Heathfield, and 

the market towns of Lewes, Uckfield and Crowborough in the West and North.  

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2013/349/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2013/349/contents/made
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East Sussex has a total resident population of 551,007 and a much older age profile 

compared to England. 

All districts have an older age profile compared to England, but Rother has a particularly 

older profile with almost 1 in 3 residents aged 65 years or older, compared to fewer than 1 

in 5 for England.  

Within the county , older age groups are more concentrated in Seaford, Bexhill, Eastbourne 

and Eastern Rother. 

The more ethnically diverse communities in East Sussex are located in Eastbourne, Hastings 

& St Leonards, the Havens, Lewes town and Forest Row. 

Between 2025 and 2028 there is estimated to be an extra 13,180 residents that will be 

living in East Sussex which represents a 2.4% increase over the three-year period. The 

greatest percentage increases will occur in the older age groups.  

Wealden is estimated to see the largest percentage increase in population at 4.6%. Lewes 

(2.2%) and Rother (2.2%) are projected to experience similar increases to the East Sussex 

average (2.4%). Hastings (1.3%) is estimated to see a smaller increase, whilst Eastbourne is 

estimated to see a slight decrease ( -0.1%). 

Around 9,000 new housing completions are currently planned for the period of the PNA. 46% 

of new completions are currently planned for Wealden, with 19% in Rother, 16% in Lewes, 

11% in Hastings and 8% in Eastbourne. No single area within East Sussex has close to a 

further 2,000 planned developments.  

The areas with low percentages of households with access to a car/van are all in the more 

densely populated urban areas of East Sussex. 

Hastings is the most deprived local authority in the South East and amongst the most 

deprived nationally . 

In East Sussex, the most deprived areas are mainly in  urban coastal areas. 

Health and care needs  

Life Expectancy (LE) at birth is higher at an East Sussex level compared to England for both 

males and females. 

At a district and borough level, male  LE for  2021-2023 ranges from 76.7 years in Hastings to 

81.9 years in Wealden. For females LE ranges from 80.9 in Hastings to 84.5 in Wealden.  

31,149 residents in East Sussex responded that their health was bad or very bad, which 

represents 5.7% of the population. This was higher than for England (5.2%). Higher 

percentages were seen in Hastings (7.3%), Eastbourne (6.3%) and Rother (6.0%). 
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In East Sussex there were 110,553 residents who self-reported to be disabled, representing 

20.3% of the population. This was higher than for England (17.3%). Higher percentages were 

seen in Hastings (22.6%), Eastbourne (21.6%) and Rother (21.6%). 

Looking at a more local level, the higher percentages of disabled people are in the coastal 

areas of East Sussex and also Hailsham. 

Prevalences of chronic diseases are higher in East Sussex compared to England. This may be 

due to the older age profile in East Sussex and the fact that many chronic conditions are 

age-related.  

Rother has the highest prevalence rates  of chronic diseases with the exception of 

depression, where Hastings is highest. 

Current pharmaceutical services provision  

As at April 2025, there were 92 community pharmacies included in the pharmaceutical list 

for East Sussex and three distance selling pharmacies. There are 16 GP Dispensaries in East 

Sussex, and no Dispensing Appliance Contractors providing services within East Sussex. 

There has been a gradual reduction in provision of pharmacies at a local, regional and 

national level. In East Sussex since the last PNA in 2022 there are seven fewer community 

pharmacies, which is a 6% reduction, whilst the number of distance selling pharmacies and 

dispensing practices have remained the same. The greatest decrease has been in 

Eastbourne where there are 3 fewer pharmacies.  

The rate of pharmacies in East Sussex is 17.1 per 100,000 population which is lower than 

the England rate of 18.1. Looking at neighbouring areas to East Sussex both Brighton and 

Hove (18.2) and Medway (17.8), which are both more urban densely populated are as, have 

higher rates than East Sussex. However, compared to more similar neighbouring counties  

(West Sussex, Surrey and Kent), East Sussex has the highest rate of provision. Note that itõs 

not possible to add in dispensing practices to the national data a s it is not routinely 

available.  

Looking at pharmacy provision across the districts and boroughs in East Sussex, where we 

can also include the local dispensing practices. This shows highest provision per 100,000 

population in Rother (24.2), which has the oldest population profile, followed by Hastings 

(22.0) which has the most population living in areas of deprivation. The lowest rates are in 

Eastbourne (16.4) and Lewes (16.8).  

Of the 92 community pharmacies in East Sussex, four are on 100 hours (amended) 

contracts. This is a reduction of four from the eight that were in place at the last PNA. 

Pharmacies with 40-hour contracts can choose to open for longer under supplementary 

hours arrangements. (see section 6.2) 

All 92 community pharmacies and 16 dispensing practices are open weekdays. 
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Across East Sussex 39% of pharmacies and GP dispensaries are open evenings (open for at 

least one day beyond 6pm Monday to Friday) and this ranges from 48% in Wealden to 31% in 

Lewes. 

77% of pharmacies and GP dispensaries are open on a Saturday and this ranges from 88% in 

Eastbourne to 64% in Rother. 

15% of pharmacies and GP dispensaries are open on a Sunday and this ranges from 35% in 

Eastbourne to 3% in Wealden. 

As well as the neighbouring city of Brighton and Hove, the towns of Burgess -Hill, Haywards 

Heath, East Grinstead and Royal Tunbridge Wells all boost access to pharmacies for East 

Sussex residents, including in the evenings and weekends. 

There are no populated areas of East Sussex that are not within a 30 minute drive by car  of 

an open community pharmacy or dispensing practice , both within and outside rush hour  

during weekdays and after 6pm.  

When looking at access via public transport on weekdays the analysis showed that 10,738 

(1.9%) residents did not have access within 30 minutes.  

Whilst there are no services open in the evening in Lewes town, the analysis showed that 

travel times by car and public transport are sufficient to nearby towns such as Uckfield and 

Brighton.  

Whilst rural areas are boosted by dispensing practices, not all are open every evening for 

long beyond 6pm. This particularly affects areas in rural Rother . 

When looking at access via public transport on weekday evenings the analysis showed that 

32,324 (5.9%) residents did not have access within 30 minutes.  

There are no populated areas of East Sussex that are not within 30 minute drive by car of a 

community pharmacy or dispensing practice on either a Saturday or Sunday.   

When looking at access via public transport on Saturdays the analysis showed that 69,747 

(12.7%) of residents did not have access within 30 minutes. This increased to 218,288 

(39.6%) on a Sunday. 

There were 10.3 million items dispensed by pharmacies in East Sussex during 2024. 

Pharmacies in Eastbourne dispensed the greatest number of items per pharmacy (9,857 per 

month per pharmacy) and Rother the fewest (7,734).  

On average there were 18.5 prescription items dispensed per head of population  per year in 

East Sussex during 2024. This was highest in Hastings (24.1) and Eastbourne (20.5) and 

lowest in Rother (14.7) and Lewes (16.1).  

Pharmacy First services are available across all community pharmacies in East Sussex, 

although some pharmacies experience more activity than others. ôUrgent medicine supplyõ 

consultations saw the greatest activity in terms of numbers, followed by the ôMinor illness 
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referralõ consultations. Of the seven common condition clinical pathways ôacute sore 

throatõ and ôuncomplicated UTIõ both saw the greatest activity.  

The other advanced and locally commissioned services although not defined as necessary, 

provide geographical coverage across East Sussex and secure additional benefits for 

residents.  

East Sussex residents survey  

947 residents responded to a survey during the 6 week s between 6 th February and 20th 

March 2025. The survey received slightly more responses from residents living in Wealden 

and Rother, compared to their share of the general population in East Sussex. Responses 

from residents living in Eastbourne and Hastings were slightly lower than their share of the 

East Sussex population. 

71% of respondents reported they got their prescription from a pharmacy/chemist shop, 

with 14% getting it directly from a GP Surgery.  Of those who got their prescription from a 

GP, 57% lived in Rother and 37% lived in Wealden which reflects the availability of 

dispensing practices for more rural patients.  

The vast majority of respondents visited their pharmacy monthly (65%) , with 17% every few 

months, 10% weekly and 7% once a year or less. 

For those who visited a pharmacy in person, 53% travelled by car and 42% walked. Only 2% 

travelled by public transport. Use of public transport is highest in Eastbourne (6%) and 

lowest in Rother (2%) and Wealden (0%). This reflects the access to car/van statistics in 

those areas. 

The vast majority of respondents (86%) go to their pharmacy on weekdays between 9am and 

6pm. 3% usually go on a weekday evening and another 3% on the weekend (8% did not 

answer or were unsure).  

Most respondents found it easier to access the pharmacy weekdays between 9am and 6pm 

(66% found it easy) and at weekends (49% found it easy), whilst only 29% found it easy 

weekdays after 6pm and 28% on bank holidays. 

Looking at the responses by district/borough and which area scored poorest on access for 

each time option , Hastings respondents found it hardest to access weekdays, Lewes 

respondents found it hardest in the evenings and bank holidays, and Rother respondents 

found it hardest on the weekends.  

27% (259) of people responded that they had a physical disability with 79% (204 people) of 

those reporting that the pharmacy always met their needs.  

For those that said their needs were sometimes or never met, 35% stated difficulties 

accessing the building because of steps, 25% insufficient/no seating, 18% difficulty opening 

the door and 10% long queues. 
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21% (194) of people responded that they had communication difficulties  (such as hearing 

impairment or need information in another language ), and of those , 79% (154 people) 

reported that the pharmacy always met their needs.  

The most common reason for why the pharmacy did not meet their needs related to some 

form of telecommunication need not being met.  This might include the pharmacy not 

calling/messaging to update/respond to customers, no longer being able to call the 

pharmacy, or the pharmacy being slow at responding to emails/calls.  

33% (311) of people help someone to use pharmacy services, and of those 6% (18 people) 

reported they found it difficult to meet that person's needs.  

When respondents were asked what makes it easy or difficult to collect on behalf of 

someone else, there were four times more positive responses to negative ones.  

Gap analysis 

Guidance from the Department of Health and Social Care  suggests there are three types of 

gaps in provision that can be articulated in the PNA:  

¶ Geographical gaps in the location of premises.  

¶ Geographical gaps in the provision of services.  

¶ Gaps in the times at which, or days on which, services are provided.  

This section summarises the analysis in East Sussex. 

Geographical gaps in the location of pharmacies  

Section 6.1 contains analysis of provision (pharmacies and dispensing practices) per 100,000 

population across the districts and boroughs in East Sussex. This shows highest provision per 

100,000 population in Rother (24.2), which has the oldest population profile, followed by 

Hastings (22.0) which has the most population living in areas of deprivation. The lowest 

rates are in Eastbourne (16.4) and Lewes district  (16.8).  

Section 4.5 shows a map of all pharmacy locations overlaid onto population density. This 

shows that all highly populated areas of the county have sufficient pharmacy locations 

nearby. Access in more rural areas, such as rural Rother and the northern areas of Wealden, 

is boosted with dispensing practices.  

Access for residents is boosted by provision in towns outside East Sussex but within 5km of 

the county border  (section 6.2) . 

Current planned housing developments will not create a gap during the lifetime of the PNA  

(section 4.4) . 

Conclusion: No gaps in the location of pharmacies.  

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1029805/pharmaceutical-needs-assessment-information-pack.pdf
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Geographical gaps in the provision of services  

¶ Section 6.4 has shown that there are no gaps in the provision of necessary services 

which included all essential services, and the Pharmacy First advanced service 

provided from the majority of premises to give good geographical coverage . 

¶ In terms of advanced services (section 6.6) and locally commissioned services 

(section 6.7), existing pharmacies should be further supported by commissioners to 

enhance provision and uptake of services for residents in East Sussex. 

Conclusion: No gaps in provision of necessary services  and no identified needs for 

additional pharmaceutical services  

Gaps in the times at which, or days on which, services are provided  

¶ Section 7.1 shows that t he vast majority of survey respondents (86%) go to their 

pharmacy on weekdays between 9am and 6pm. 3% usually go on a weekday evening 

and another 3% on the weekend (8% did not answer or were unsure). 

¶ Section 6.2 shows opening times for pharmacies across East Sussex. Coverage is best 

on weekdays when the vast majority of residents access services.  

Evenings (open after 6pm at least one weekday)  

¶ Across East Sussex 39% of pharmacies and GP dispensaries are open evenings and this 

ranges from 48% in Wealden to 31% in Lewes. Access for residents is boosted by 

provision in towns outside East Sussex but within 5km of the county border (section 

6.2).  

¶ The travel analysis in section 6.3 showed no areas were more than 30 minute drive 

from an open location and only 5.9% of the population did not have access via public 

transport within 30 minutes.  

¶ The resident survey analysis in section 7.1 showed that 47% found it hard to access a 

pharmacy in the evening. This ranged from 39% in Eastbourne to 50% in Lewes 

district.  

Weekends 

¶ 77% of pharmacies and GP dispensaries are open on a Saturday and this ranges from 

88% in Eastbourne to 64% in Rother. 15% of pharmacies and GP dispensaries are open 

on a Sunday and this ranges from 35% in Eastbourne to 3% in Wealden (section 6.2). 

¶ Access for residents is boosted by provision in towns outside East Sussex but within 

5km of the county border. This is far better on a Saturday than a Sunday.  

¶ The travel analysis in section 6.3 showed no areas were more than 30 minute drive 

from an open location on a Saturday or Sunday.  

¶ When looking at access via public transport on Saturdays the analysis showed that 

69,747 (12.7%) of residents did not have access within 30 minutes. This increased to 

218,288 (39.6%) on a Sunday. 
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¶ The resident survey analysis in section 7.1 showed that 23% found it hard to access a 

pharmacy on the weekends. This ranged from 16% in Eastbourne to 29% in Rother. 

Bank holidays  

¶ There is an enhanced service commissioned by NHS Sussex ICB to ensure suitable 

access is available across East Sussex. 

¶ The resident survey analysis in section 7.1 showed that 54% found it hard to access a 

pharmacy on a bank holiday. This ranged from 46% in Eastbourne to 60% in Lewes 

district.  

Access to car/van  

¶ Section 4.6 shows that t he areas with low percentages households with access to a 

car/van are all in the more densely populated urban areas of East Sussex  which have 

better access to pharmacies during the evenings and weekends.  

Conclusion: No gaps in the times at which, or days on which, services are provided . 

Conclusions 

The main conclusion of this PNA is that there are:  

¶ No geographical gaps in the location of premises.  

¶ No geographical gaps in the provision of services.  

¶ No gaps in the times at which, or days on which, services are provided . 

 

The regulations require a series of statements that are detailed in the table below : 

Statement required  by regulations  PNA response 

Pharmaceutical services that the Health 

and Wellbeing Board has identified as 

services that are necessary to meet the 

need for pharmaceutical services  

Necessary services include all essential 

services, and the Pharmacy First advanced 

service provided from the majority of 

premises to give good geographical 

coverage. 

Pharmaceutical services that have been 

identified as services that are not provided 

but which the Health and Wellbeing Board 

is satisfied need to be provided to meet a 

current or future need for a range of 

pharmaceutical services or a specific 

pharmaceutica l service 

The PNA has not identified any current or 

future needs [between 2025 to 2028] for a 

service that is not currently provided.  

From the current planning estimates there 

is no gap in pharmaceutical provision during 

the lifetime of this PNA (2025 -2028).  



Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2025  

Page 18 of 160  

Statement required  by regulations  PNA response 

Pharmaceutical services that the Health 

and Wellbeing Board has identified as not 

being necessary to meet the need for 

pharmaceutical services but have secured 

improvements or better access  

Enhanced, advanced and locally 

commissioned services currently in place in 

East Sussex are securing improvements and 

better access for residents to key services, 

and current pharmacies should be 

supported to continue and expand delivery 

of these services. 

Pharmaceutical services that have been 

identified  as services that would secure 

improvements or better access to a range 

of pharmaceutical services or a specific 

pharmaceutical service, either now or in 

the future  

The PNA has not identified any new services 

that would secure improvements or better 

access. 

Other NHS services that affect the need for 

pharmaceutical services or a specific 

pharmaceutical service.  

These are described in section 6.8 and 

include NHS acute, community and mental 

health trusts, residential and nursing care 

homes in East Sussex. 

Recommendations  

1. Commissioners to support current pharmacies to enhance access to the advanced and 

locally commissioned services currently available in East Sussex. 

2. Commissioners and current providers to continue to support ongoing good quality  

services that are highly value d by residents in East Sussex. This includes 

considerations for those with physical or communication needs  and those who 

support others to access pharmaceutical services.  

3. Commissioners and current providers to ensure information on available pharmacy 

provision, especially on Sundays and Bank Holidays, is clearly communicated, up -to-

date and accessible to residents  and health and care providers . 

4. East Sussex County Council to maintain and improv e, where possible, access to public 

transport, particularly for villages and towns in more rural areas of East Sussex.  

5. NHS Sussex ICB to consider the need for  an out of hour s locally commissioned service 

from existing pharmacies, including reviewing provision in Lewes on weekday 

evenings and rural Rother on Sundays. 

6. NHS Sussex ICB to regularly review the commissioning of bank holiday provision in 

East Sussex to ensure it appropriately meets resident needs .  
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1. Introduction   

1.1 What is a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) 

Since April 2013 every Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) in England has a statutory 

responsibility to publish every three years, and keep up to date, a statement of the need 

for pharmaceutical services in its area, otherwise referred to as a pharmaceutical needs 

assessment (PNA). Here are the regulations : 

¶ The NHS (Pharmaceutical and Local Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013 and 

amendment regulations  

¶ Statutory Instrument 2013 No 349 

¶ http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2013/349/contents/made  

¶ Relevant sections are: 

o Part 1 ð regulation 2 ð contains definitions of words and phrases. 

o Part 2 ð regulations 3 to 9  

o Schedule 1 ð information to be included in the pharmaceutical needs 

assessment (PNA) 

1.2 The role of the PNA in the provision of services  

If a person (a pharmacy or a dispensing appliance contractor) wants to provide 

pharmaceutical services, they are required to apply to NHS Sussex ICB to be included in the 

pharmaceutical list for the Health & Wellbeing Boardõs area in which they wish to have 

premises. 

In general, their application must offer to meet a need that is set out in the Health & 

Wellbeing Boardõs PNA, or to secure improvements or better access similarly identified in 

the PNA. However, there are some exceptions to this, such as applications offe ring benefits 

that were not foreseen when the PNA was published (ôunforeseen benefits applicationsõ). 

In April 2016, NHS England published (updated in February 2023) the Pharmacy Manual 

which outlines the procedures to be followed by pharmacy contractors, including  market 

entry, applications to join the pharmaceutical list, change of ownership and no significant 

change relocation  of premises. 

As well as identifying whether there is a need for additional premises, the PNA will also 

identify whether there is a need for an additional service or services, or whether 

improvements or better access to existing services are required. Identified needs, 

improvements or better access could either be current ,  or will arise within the three -year 

lifetime of the pharmaceutical needs assessment.  

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2013/349/contents/made
https://www.england.nhs.uk/publication/pharmacy-manual/
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1.3 Commissioning of community pharmacy  

Whilst the PNA is primarily a document for commissioners of pharmaceutical services to use 

in making commissioning decisions, it may also be used by others to understand the needs 

for community pharmacy services in the county . 

Integrated Care Systems (ICSs) with Integrated Care Boards (ICBs) and Integrated Care 

Partnerships (ICPs) have been established across England. Commissioning responsibilities for 

community pharmacies have been delegated to ICBs. 

PNAs are key reference documents as regards the development and improvement of local 

pharmaceutical services. ICBs must consider local PNAs while dealing with applications from 

potential new pharmaceutical service providers to join the pharmacy list.  

Applicants may challenge ICB decisions not to approve new pharmacies and PNAs need to 

provide a robust summary of evidence which may subsequently be contested when legal 

challenges to ICB decisions are made. The NHS Resolution (formerly NHS Litigation 

Authority ) will refer to the PNA when hearing appeals on ICB decisions. 

Local commissioning bodies may also use the PNA in making decisions on which other NHS, 

ICB and local authority funded local services need to be provided by local community 

pharmacies, although this is not a statutory function of a PNA.  

1.4 NHS pharmaceutical services  provision  

Pharmaceutical services are defined within the National Health Service Act 2006. NHS 

England commissions pharmaceutical services for the population.  

Pharmaceutical services may be provided by:  

¶ A pharmacy contractor who is included in the Local Pharmaceutical Services list for 

the area of the Health & Wellbeing Board . 

¶ A dispensing appliance contractor (DAC) who is included in the pharmaceutical list 

held for the area of the Health & Wellbeing Board  ð There are no DACõs currently 

operating in East Sussex. 

¶ A doctor or GP practice that is included in the dispensing doctor list held for the area 

of the Health & Wellbeing Board . 

NHS Sussex ICB is responsible for preparing  and maintaining these lists and NHS England 

publishes them.  Consolidated Pharmaceutical List - Datasets - Open Data Portal 

To provide pharmaceutical services in England a person and the premises from which they 

will provide services must be included in the relevant pharmaceutical list.  

The pharmaceutical services Section 126 of the 2006 Act places an obligation on NHS 

England to put arrangements in place so that drugs, medicines and listed appliances 

ordered via NHS prescriptions can be supplied to persons.  

https://resolution.nhs.uk/
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1029805/pharmaceutical-needs-assessment-information-pack.pdf
https://opendata.nhsbsa.net/dataset/consolidated-pharmaceutical-list
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1.5 The Community Pharmacy Contractual Framework  

Unlike for GPs, dentists, and optometrists, the relevant ICB does not hold contracts with 

pharmacy and dispensing appliance contractors for most services they provide. Instead, 

pharmacy services are provided under a contractual framework, referred to as th e 

Community Pharmacy Contractual Framework (CPCF).  

Community Pharmacy Contractual Framework: 2024 to 2025 and 2025 to 2026 - GOV.UK 

1.6 Definition of types of pharmaceutical services  

Under the CPCF, pharmacy contractors can provide several types of services that fall within 

the definition of NHS pharmaceutical services . There are several types of pharmaceutical 

services available:  

¶ Essential services  that must be provided by all pharmacies  

¶ Advanced services  that pharmacies may choose to provide  

¶ Enhanced services  that integrated care boards (ICBs) may commission from 

pharmacies as well as some commissioned by NHS England nationally 

Other services available outside of the C PCF include: 

¶ GP dispensing service  provided by some GP practices 

¶ Locally Commissioned Services  ð services commissioned from pharmacies by ICBs 

(other than enhanced services) and by local authorities  

Essential pharmaceutical services 

The following are Essential services that must be provided by all pharmacies : 

¶ Dispensing of medicines and appliances 

¶ Dispensing of repeatable prescriptions  

¶ Disposal of unwanted medicines 

¶ Promotion of healthy lifestyles  

¶ Healthy Living Pharmacy 

¶ Signposting to other providers of health and social care services  

¶ Support for self -care 

¶ Discharge Medicines Service 

Advanced services  

The following are Advanced services that pharmacies may choose to provide : 

¶ New medicine service 

¶ Stoma appliance customisation 

¶ Appliance use reviews 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/community-pharmacy-contractual-framework-2024-to-2025-and-2025-to-2026/community-pharmacy-contractual-framework-2024-to-2025-and-2025-to-2026
https://cpe.org.uk/national-pharmacy-services/essential-services/
https://cpe.org.uk/national-pharmacy-services/advanced-services/
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¶ Flu vaccination  

¶ Community pharmacy hypertension case-finding service  

¶ Community pharmacy smoking cessation service 

¶ Pharmacy First (replaced the community pharmacist consultation service) [New since 

last PNA] 

¶ Community pharmacy contraception service  [New since last PNA] 

¶ Lateral flow device tests supply service  [New since last PNA] 

Enhanced services  

The following are Enhanced services that integrated care boards (ICBs) may commission 

from pharmacies: 

¶ Anticoagulant monitoring  

¶ Care homes 

¶ Disease specific medicines management 

¶ Gluten free food supply  

¶ Home delivery 

¶ Language access 

¶ Medication review  

¶ Medicines assessment and compliance support service 

¶ Minor ailment  

¶ Needle and syringe exchange 

¶ On demand availability of specialist drugs  

¶ Out of hours 

¶ Patient group direction  

¶ Prescriber support 

¶ Schools service 

¶ Screening 

¶ Stop smoking 

¶ Supervised administration 

¶ Supplementary prescribing 

¶ Emergency supply service 

¶ Antiviral collection points  

There are two nationally specified enhanced service s: 

¶ COVID-19 vaccination service 

¶ RSV and Pertussis Vaccination Service (not currently available in East Sussex)  

https://cpe.org.uk/national-pharmacy-services/national-enhanced-services/
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GP dispensing service  

GP practices may dispense medicines in certain circumstances  and provision of the service 

is included in their medical contract . 

Primarily, these services are provided to patients in rural areas or those who have limited 

access to a community pharmacy.  To be eligible for dispensing services from a doctor,  

patients must generally live in a designated rural area (controlled locality) and more than 

1.6km from a pharmacy or demonstrate "serious difficulty" in accessing a pharmacy . 

The map below is used by some practices with a dispensary to support their patients who 

can apply to have their medicines dispensed by them if they live outside the blue areas . 

Patients will only be eligible if their registered practice is a dispensing practice.  

Map: Mapping tool to support dispensing list validation, accessed April 2025  

 

Source: South East ICBs: Mapping Tool to Support Dispensing List Validation, SCW CSU  

Locally Commissioned Services  

The following are locally commissioned by the NHS Sussex Integrated Care Board: 

¶ Oral Antiviral Medication for the Treatment of COVID -19 and Management of 

Influenza 

¶ End of life drugs  

https://nhsgisscw.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=2a5dfb4b64dd4a9a86b40ca1929c4913
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¶ Extended open hours for Bank Holidays (managed by the South East Commissioning 

Hub) 

The following are locally commissioned by East Sussex County Council as Public Health 

Local Service Agreements: 

¶ C Card 

¶ Emergency Hormone Contraception (EHC) 

¶ Smoking Cessation 

The following are locally commissioned via Change Grow Live  (CGL) who provide substance 

misuse treatment services in East Sussex for East Sussex County Council: 

¶ Opiate reversers [naloxone]  

¶ Needle exchange 

¶ Distribution of oral substitution therapy and supervised consumption  

  

https://www.england.nhs.uk/south-east/our-work/nhs-community-pharmacy-optometry-and-dental-commissioning-as-well-as-nhs-complaints-to-be-hosted-by-nhs-frimley-integrated-care-board-icb-on-behalf-of-all-icbs-across-the-south-east/
https://www.england.nhs.uk/south-east/our-work/nhs-community-pharmacy-optometry-and-dental-commissioning-as-well-as-nhs-complaints-to-be-hosted-by-nhs-frimley-integrated-care-board-icb-on-behalf-of-all-icbs-across-the-south-east/
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/social-care/providers/health/contracts/public-health-local-service-agreements-phlsas-for-gp-practices/community-pharmacy-phlsa-services
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/social-care/providers/health/contracts/public-health-local-service-agreements-phlsas-for-gp-practices/community-pharmacy-phlsa-services
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/media/r3ll0r2t/2024-25-published-ph-specifications-c-card.pdf
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/media/zzxbwwr3/2024-25-published-ph-specifications-ehc.pdf
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/media/z5qjr4gi/2024-25-published-ph-specification-smoking-cessation.pdf
https://www.changegrowlive.org/star-drug-alcohol-service-east-sussex/drugs
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2. The Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 

process 

2.1 Aim 

The aim of the East Sussex PNA is to describe the current pharmaceutical services in East 

Sussex, systematically identify any gaps in provision in relation to population need and, in 

consultation with stakeholders, make recommendations on future developmen t, and meet 

or exceed the minimum statutory requirements for PNAs and enable the HWB to have 

regard to all relevant matters.  

2.2 Objectives  

To state, on behalf of the HWB, 

¶ which pharmaceutical services are necessary to meet the need for pharmaceutical 

services 

¶ not provided but need to be to meet a current or future need for a range of or 

specific pharmaceutical service  

¶ not necessary to meet the need for pharmaceutical services but have secured 

improvements or better access  

¶ which would secure improvements or better access either now or in the future  

¶ other NHS services that affect the need for pharmaceutical services or a specific 

pharmaceutical service  

¶ examine the current and future demographics of the local population and their 

health needs in relation to pharmaceutical service provision  

¶ state how localities have been determined and how their different needs have been 

identified, includ ing the different needs of those who shared a protected 

characteristic  

¶ compile a comprehensive list of pharmacies and review the services currently 

provided 

¶ define choice and identify whether there is sufficient choice about obtaining 

pharmaceutical services 

¶ compile a comprehensive list of GP dispensaries 

¶ l ist other services including community pharmacies and services available in 

neighbouring Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) areas that might affect the need for 

services in East Sussex 

¶ identify service gaps that could be met by providing additional or new pharmacy 

services [including hours of opening], or potentially by opening one or more new 

pharmacies 
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¶ produce maps relating to East Sussex pharmaceutical services, location of 

pharmacies in relation to population deprivation indices, estimate travel/walking 

times 

¶ consult and engage with stakeholders and the public throughout the process so that 

their opinions inform the PNA document  

¶ collate the findings from and respond to the two -month statutory public consultation 

period, after completion of the draft PNA assessment, before consideration by the 

Health and Wellbeing Board and publication in October 202 5 

2.3 Methodology  

The 2022 PNA report has been used in developing the 202 5 PNA. 

A key reference document for this PNA has been the Guidance for PNAs produced by the 

Department for Health and Social Care in  October 2021. 

District and borough council areas have been used where data are available  to provide the 

local level analysis where required . For some of the population demographic maps, smaller 

geographies have also been used. 

A steering group was formed to guide the PNA process. The steering group included 

representatives from the following organisations:  

¶ NHS Sussex Integrated Care Board ð Commissioning and Medicines Optimisation  team 

¶ East Sussex County Council ð Public Health  and Consultation teams 

¶ Community Pharmacy, Surrey & Sussex (Local Pharmaceutical Committee ) 

¶ Surrey & Sussex Local Medical Committee 

¶ Healthwatch East Sussex 

2.4 Key Steps 

The assessment has involved the following key steps: 

¶ Reviewing current and predicted population demographics 

¶ Looking at health and social care needs 

¶ Collation of community pharmacy and GP dispensary information about current 

service provision including travel analysis  

¶ Collation and summary of routine pharmacy contracting and activity data  

¶ Survey of the public who use local pharmacy services  

¶ Gap analysis for each District and Borough area in East Sussex 

¶ Undertake professional and public consultation  

  

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1025647/pharmaceutical-needs-assessment-information-pack.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1025647/pharmaceutical-needs-assessment-information-pack.pdf
https://www.sussex.ics.nhs.uk/
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/
https://surreysussex.communitypharmacy.org.uk/about-us/your-lpcs/
https://www.sslmcs.co.uk/
https://healthwatcheastsussex.co.uk/
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2.5 Defining ònecessary servicesó for the PNA 

From: Pharmaceutical Needs Assessments guidelines 

Necessary services are defined within the 2013 regulations as those that are necessary to 

meet the need for pharmaceutical services and could be provided within or outside of the 

health and wellbeing boardõs area. 

The 2013 regulations do not include a definition of what is a necessary service and what is 

not, so health and wellbeing boards have complete discretion as to how they go about this.  

There are two potential ways to define which services are necessary services  

(a) by the type of service, for example all essential services and certain advanced and 

enhanced services; or  

(b) by pharmacy, location, or time and day of the week that services are provided. This 

may be harder where, for example, there are four pharmacies in a town all providing the 

same range of services at approximately the same times of the day and days of th e week. 

The health and wellbeing board may have difficulty in deciding which are necessary and 

which are other relevant services.  

For the purposes of this pharmaceutical needs assessment 2025, the Steering Group agreed 

that necessary services are : 

¶ Essential services provided at all premises included in the pharmaceutical lists  

¶ Pharmacy First advanced service provided from the majority  of premises to give good 

geographical coverage 

¶ The dispensing service provided by some GP practices 

  

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/617bdc31d3bf7f5601cf3168/pharmaceutical-needs-assessment-information-pack.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/617bdc31d3bf7f5601cf3168/pharmaceutical-needs-assessment-information-pack.pdf
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3. Strategic Context  

3.1 The geography of East Sussex 

East Sussex is located on the southeast coast of England. It is a two-tier  local authority, 

with an upper tier local authority (East Sussex County Council) and five lower tier local 

authorities (Eastbourne Borough Council, Hastings Borough Council, Lewes District Council, 

Rother District Council and Wealden District Council) cov ering a population of 

approximately 550,700 residents (ONS mid-year estimates, 2022).  

East Sussex lies between Kent to the north and east, and Brighton and West Sussex to the 

west. The most populated areas are along the coast with other inland towns surrounded by 

more rural areas. The county includes the iconic Seven Sisters coastline, the South Downs 

National Park and the High Weald area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. Within Lewes district 

there is a port at Newhaven with cross channel connections to Dieppe for both commercial 

and private passengers. 

Map: County of East Sussex and details the major towns and roads within its boundary  

 

© Crown copyright ð all rights reserved. AC000808855, 2025. 
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3.2 Health and care sites  

Within East Sussex the health and care infrastructure across the county includes:  

¶ 2 acute hospitals and 5 community hospitals  

¶ 50 GP practices, 48 branch/satellite  surgeries and 12 Primary Care Networks 

¶ 93 community pharmacies, 3 distance selling pharmacies and 16 dispensing GP 

practices 

¶ 282 care homes 

Map: Key NHS Sites in East Sussex 
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Map: Care homes in East Sussex 
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4. Demography 

4.1 Age and sex 

Age structure  

East Sussex has a total resident population of 551,007 and a much older age profile  

compared to England. 

Chart: Population pyramid for East Sussex and England, mid -2022 population estimates  

 

Source: Mid-2022 population estimates, Office for National Statistics  

In terms of population size, Wealden is the largest district in East Sussex and Hastings is the 

smallest.  

All districts have an older age profile compared to England, but Rother has a particularly 

older profile with almost 1 in 3 residents aged 65 years or older, compared to fewer  than 1 

in 5 for England. 
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Table: Resident population estimates, 2022  

Area 0-15 16-64 65-84 85+ Total  

Eastbourne 17,110 59,930 21,125 4,199 102,364 

Hastings 16,144 55,716 16,385 2,376 90,621 

Lewes 16,635 57,032 22,840 4,172 100,679 

Rother 13,753 49,751 26,069 4,648 94,221 

Wealden 27,015 92,479 37,624 6,004 163,122 

East Sussex 90,657 314,908 124,043 21,399 551,007 

England 10,567,635 35,915,152 9,204,907 1,424,848 57,112,542 

Source: Mid-2022 resident population estimates, Office for National Statistics  

Table: Resident population estimates, 2022  

Area 0-15 16-64 65-84 85+ Total  

Eastbourne 17% 59% 21% 4.1% 17% 

Hastings 18% 61% 18% 2.6% 18% 

Lewes 17% 57% 23% 4.1% 17% 

Rother 15% 53% 28% 4.9% 15% 

Wealden 17% 57% 23% 3.7% 17% 

East Sussex 16% 57% 23% 3.9% 16% 

England 19% 63% 16% 2.5% 19% 

Source: Mid-2022 resident population estimates, Office for National Statistics  

Key age groups across East Sussex 

The following small area maps show the percentage of the population in specific  more 

dependent age groups; 0-15 years, 65-84 years and 85 years and over. The younger age 

group is more concentrated i n urban areas of Eastbourne, Hastings, Bexhill, Hailsham, 

Newhaven and Crowborough. 
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The older age groups are more concentrated in Seaford, Bexhill, Eastbourne and Eastern 

Rother. 

Map: Population aged 0 -15 years by MSOA in East Sussex, 2022 

 

Source: Mid-2022 population estimates, Office for National Statistics  
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Map: Population aged 65 -84 years by MSOA in East Sussex, 2022 

 

Source: Mid-2022 population estimates, Office for National Statistics  
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Map: Population aged 85 years and over by MSOA in East Sussex, 2022  

 

Source: Mid-2022 population estimates, Office for National Statistics  

Births  

There has been a general decline in birth rate s in East Sussex over the past 5 years, similar 

to what has been observed in England. 

East Sussex and most of its districts and boroughs have had lower birth rates (all ages) than 

England, however Hastings has higher birth rates than England 
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Chart :  Live birth rate (per 1,000 women aged 15 -44 years), 2014 -2020 

 

Source: Office for National Statistics  

The table below shows that for women aged 35+ birth rates were lower than England for all 

districts and boroughs apart from Lewes and Rother. All districts and boroughs had a higher 

birth rate compared to England in women aged 20 -34 years apart from Lewes.  

The birth rates for women under 20 years, and 40 years and over, are based on the female 

population aged 15 to 19 years and 40 to 44 years, respectively. Birth rates for under 20s 

were higher than England in Eastbourne and Hastings Boroughs in 2020. 

Table: Live Birth rate (per 1,000 women in the age group), 2020  

Location Under 20 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40 & Over all ages 

England 10 45 85 103 60 16 55 

East Sussex 10 50 92 104 56 13 53 

Eastbourne 15 54 101 107 47 12 54 

Hastings 17 68 94 99 50 15 59 

Lewes 7 39 88 102 63 13 51 

Rother 7 52 90 96 63 15 53 

Wealden 6 39 90 110 57 13 51 

Source: Office for National Statistics  
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4.2 Ethnicity  

Key Findings from East Sussex 2021 Census Briefing: Ethnicity, Language and Religion 

Around 512,440 residents (93.9%) of East Sussex identified their ethnic group as white in the 

2021 Census, the second highest proportion in the South East after the Isle of Wight. The 

second most common high-level ethnic group was òMixed or Multiple ethnic groupsó, 

comprising 2.3% of the population (12,310 people).  

The number of residents identifying through the òWhite: Other Whiteó category increased 

from 3.4% (17,870 people) in 2011 to 4.5% (24,580) in 2021, the largest percentage increase 

across all 19 ethnic groups. 

Only 5.5% of the overall population (29,880 people) identified with a non -UK national 

identity; the largest increase within this group was in the òRomanian onlyó group, which 

increased from 0.06% of all residents (290 people) in 2011 to 0.4% (2,010) in 2021. Overall, 

this is the 3rd most common non -UK national identity after òPolish onlyó (0.4%, 2,390) and 

òIrish onlyó (0.4%, 2,250).  

96.3% of residents aged three and over (511,760 out of 531,370) cited English as their main 

language, and a further 3.2% (16,770) said they spoke English either "well" or "very well ó 

but  did not speak it as their main language.  

Table: Percentage of the population by ethnic group, 2021  

Ethnic group Eastbourne Hastings Lewes Rother Wealden East Sussex England 

All Asian or Asian British 3.5% 2.8% 1.9% 1.5% 1.4% 2.1% 9.6% 

All Black, Black British, 

Caribbean or African 

1.3% 1.4% 0.7% 0.6% 0.4% 0.8% 4.2% 

All Mixed or Multiple ethnic 

groups 

2.8% 2.9% 2.5% 1.8% 1.7% 2.3% 3.0% 

All White ethnic group  90.8% 91.4% 94.2% 95.6% 96.0% 93.9% 81.0% 

  - White: English, Welsh, 

Scottish, Northern Irish or 

British 

82.1% 85.1% 88.9% 91.7% 91.8% 88.3% 73.5% 

  - White: Other  8.7% 6.4% 5.3% 3.9% 4.3% 5.6% 7.5% 

All Other ethnic group  1.7% 1.5% 0.7% 0.5% 0.5% 0.9% 2.2% 

Source: 2021 Census, Office for National Statistics 

  

https://www.eastsussexinfigures.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2024/04/B_Ethnicity-Language-and-Religion-Briefing-Census-2021.pdf
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Chart: Ethnic groups other than White British or Northern Irish  in East Sussex, 2021  

 

Source: 2021 Census, Office for National Statistics 

The more ethnically diverse populations in East Sussex are located in Eastbourne, Hastings 

& St Leonards, the Havens, Lewes town and Forest Row. 
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Map: Ethnically  diverse populations * by MSOA, 2021 

 

*Note: Percent of the population from an ethnic group other than White: English, Welsh, 

Scottish, Northern Irish or British  

Source: 2021 census, Office for National Statistics  
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4.3 Population change 2025-2028 

Between 2025 and 2028 there is estimated to be a n extra 13,180 residents that will be 

living in East Sussex which represents a 2.4% increase over the three -year period.  The 

greatest percentage increases will occur in the older age groups . 

Table: Population projections  between 202 5 and 2028 in East Sussex 

Age group 2025 2028 Change % change 

0-15 89,960 88,620 -1,340 -1.5% 

16-64 316,740 319,240 2,500 0.8% 

65-84 130,420 139,760 9,340 7.2% 

85+ 22,880 25,560 2,680 11.7% 

Total  560,000 573,180 13,180 2.4% 

Source: Population projections (202 3 based dwelling led ), East Sussex County Council, 

March 2025 

Wealden is estimated to see the largest percentage increase in population at 4.6%. Lewes 

(2.2%) and Rother (2.2%) are projected to experience similar increase s to the East Sussex 

average (2.4%). Hastings (1.3%) is estimated to see a smaller increase, whilst Eastbourne is 

estimated to see a slight decrease ( -0.1%). 

Table: Population projections between 2025 and 2028 in Eastbourne  borough  

Age group 2025 2028 Change  % change  

0-15 16,620 15,660 -960 -5.8% 

16-64 60,320 59,180 -1,140 -1.9% 

65-84 22,380 23,930 1,550 6.9% 

85+ 4,380 4,800 420 9.6% 

Total  103,700  103,570  -130  -0.1% 

Source: Population projections (2023 based dwelling led), East Sussex County Council, 

March 2025 
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Table: Population projections between 2025 and 2028 in Hastings borough  

Age group 2025 2028 Change  % change  

0-15 15,730 15,290 -440 -2.8% 

16-64 55,910 55,940 30 0.1% 

65-84 17,200 18,480 1,280 7.4% 

85+ 2,560 2,880 320 12.5% 

Total  91,400  92,590  1,190  1.3% 

Source: Population projections (2023 based dwelling led), East Sussex County Council, 

March 2025 

Table: Population projections between 2025 and 2028 in Lewes district  

Age group 2025 2028 Change  % change  

0-15 16,490 16,120 -370 -2.2% 

16-64 57,580 58,290 710 1.2% 

65-84 23,810 25,280 1,470 6.2% 

85+ 4,530 4,960 430 9.5% 

Total  102,410  104,650  2,240  2.2% 

Source: Population projections (2023 based dwelling led), East Sussex County Council, 

March 2025 
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Table: Population projections between 2025 and 2028 in Rother district  

Age group 2025 2028 Change  % change  

0-15 13,610 13,380 -230 -1.7% 

16-64 49,420 49,410 -10 0.0% 

65-84 27,080 28,900 1,820 6.7% 

85+ 4,850 5,390 540 11.1% 

Total  94,960  97,080  2,120  2.2% 

Source: Population projections (2023 based dwelling led), East Sussex County Council, 

March 2025 

Table: Population projections between 2025 and 2028 in Wealden district  

Age group 2025 2028 Change  % change  

0-15 27,510 28,170 660 2.4% 

16-64 93,510 96,430 2,920 3.1% 

65-84 39,960 43,180 3,220 8.1% 

85+ 6,560 7,530 970 14.8% 

Total  167,540  175,310  7,770  4.6% 

Source: Population projections (2023 based dwelling led), East Sussex County Council, 

March 2025 
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4.4 Housing development plans  2025/26 to 2027/28  

This section details the latest available planned housing completions within each of the 

district and borough council areas in East Sussex for the period 2025 /26  to 2027/ 28. 

The figures gathered are the current estimates of completions planned over the period of 

the PNA. Some plans are currently being reviewed and updated and may change  during the 

lifetime of the PNA . Also, it is possible that houses may not be completed  by the date 

originally intended in the plans.  

Around 9,000 new completions are currently planned for the period of the PNA . 46% of new 

completions are currently planned for Wealden, with 19% in Rother, 16% in Lewes, 11% in 

Hastings and 8% in Eastbourne. 

No single ward/parish  has close to a further 2,000 planned developments and therefore 

there is no need for additional pharmacy locations.  

Table: Planned housing completions , 2025/26 to 2027/28  

District/borough  2025/26  2026/27  2027/28  Total  % 

Eastbourne  229 234 238 701 8% 

Hastings  382 395 218 995 11% 

Lewes 408 565 506 1,479  16% 

Rother  386 624 727 1,737  19% 

Wealden  1,001 1,548 1,552 4,101  46% 

East Sussex 2,406  3,366  3,241  9,013  100% 

Source: Local planning teams in East Sussex 

Eastbourne borough  

Table:  Planned housing completions in Eastbourne, 2025/26 to 2027/28  

Eastbourne w ard 2025/26  2026/27  2027/28  Total  

Devonshire 58 41 81 180 

Hampden Park 5 10 0 15 
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Eastbourne w ard 2025/26  2026/27  2027/28  Total  

Langney 7 4 1 12 

Meads 75 65 11 151 

Old Town 12 8 2 22 

Ratton 1 2 11 14 

Sovereign 0 46 35 81 

St. Anthony's 5 3 36 44 

Upperton 66 55 61 182 

Total  229 234 238 701 

Map: Wards in Eastbourne  
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Hastings borough  

Table: Planned housing completions in Hastings, 2025/26 to 2027/28  

Hastings ward 2025/26  2026/27  2027/28  Total  

Ashdown  82 63 63 208 

Baird  24 3 3 30 

Braybrooke 2 12 3 17 

Castle  56 120 3 179 

Central St Leonards 8 18 3 29 

Conquest 33 33 33 99 

Gensing  13 2 22 37 

Hollington  3 3 33 39 

Maze Hill  13 38 11 62 

Old Hastings 3 3 3 9 

Ore 3 17 29 49 

Silverhill  21 3 2 26 

St Helens 3 3 2 8 

Tressell  33 23 2 58 

West St Leonards 69 52 3 124 

Wishing Tree 16 2 3 21 

Total  382 395 218 995 
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Map: Wards in Hastings  

 

Lewes district  

Table: Planned housing completions in Lewes, 2025/26 to 2027/28  

Lewes parish 2025/26  2026/27  2027/28  Total  

Barcombe 13 12 10 35 

Beddingham 0 0 0 0 

Chailey 19 23 17 59 

Ditchling  3 0 0 3 

East Chiltington 2 0 0 2 

Falmer 0 0 0 0 

Firle 0 0 0 0 

Glynde 0 0 0 0 
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Lewes parish 2025/26  2026/27  2027/28  Total  

Hamsey 10 7 7 24 

Iford  0 0 0 0 

Kingston 2 0 1 3 

Lewes 94 74 76 244 

Newhaven 71 142 134 347 

Newick 29 25 6 60 

Peacehaven 20 18 12 50 

Piddinghoe 1 0 0 1 

Plumpton 23 31 22 76 

Ringmer 42 94 120 256 

Rodmell 1 0 0 1 

Seaford 44 59 47 150 

Southease 0 0 0 0 

South Heighton 0 11 0 11 

St Ann Without 0 0 0 0 

St John Without 0 0 0 0 

Streat 1 0 0 1 

Tarring Neville  1 0 0 1 

Telscombe 10 8 0 18 

Westmeston 1 0 0 1 

Wivelsfield  21 61 54 136 

Total  408 565 506 1,479  
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Map: Parishes in Lewes  
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Rother district  

Table: Planned housing completions in Rother, 2025/26 to 2027/28  

Rother p arish 2025/26  2026/27  2027/28  Total  

Ashburnham  0 0 0 0 

Battle  25 110 120 255 

Beckley 2 2 1 5 

Bexhill  248 393 437 1,078  

Bodiam 0 0 0 0 

Brede 1 1 1 3 

Brightling  0 0 0 0 

Burwash 28 16 2 46 

Camber 2 11 1 14 

Catsfield 1 1 1 3 

Crowhurst 2 2 2 6 

Dallington 0 0 0 0 

East Guldeford 0 0 0 0 

Etchingham 0 0 0 0 

Ewhurst 1 1 0 2 

Fairlight  1 0 0 1 

Guestling 2 2 2 6 

Hurst Green 15 15 26 56 

Icklesham 2 1 1 4 

Iden 0 0 12 12 
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Rother p arish 2025/26  2026/27  2027/28  Total  

Mountfield  2 2 2 6 

Northiam 2 2 2 6 

Peasmarsh 1 21 26 48 

Penhurst 0 0 0 0 

Pett  0 0 0 0 

Playden 0 0 0 0 

Rye  5 5 34 44 

Rye Foreign  1 0 0 1 

Salehurst and Robertsbridge  17 17 29 63 

Sedlescombe 19 12 1 32 

Ticehurst  5 6 4 15 

Udimore 0 0 0 0 

Westfield  3 3 23 29 

Whatlington  1 1 0 2 

Total  386 624 727 1,737  
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Map: Parishes in Rother  
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Wealden district  

Table: Planned housing completions in Wealden, 2025/26 to 2027/28  

Wealden parish 2025/26  2026/27  2027/28  Total  

Alciston 0 0 0 0 

Alfriston  0 0 0 0 

Arlington  10 5 3 18 

Berwick 2 0 10 12 

Buxted 29 32 35 96 

Chalvington with Ripe  32 41 40 113 

Chiddingly 13 6 0 19 

Crowborough 141 103 50 294 

Cuckmere Valley 0 0 0 0 

Danehill 2 1 0 3 

East Dean & Friston 4 2 0 6 

East Hoathly with Halland  50 60 70 180 

Fletching 3 0 0 3 

Forest Row 11 9 0 20 

Framfield  47 81 80 208 

Frant 2 22 52 76 

Hadlow Down 0 0 0 0 

Hailsham 212 349 377 938 
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Wealden parish 2025/26  2026/27  2027/28  Total  

Hartfield  3 2 0 5 

Heathfield and Waldron  8 7 9 24 

Hellingly  73 201 148 422 

Herstmonceux 15 62 50 127 

Hooe 0 0 0 0 

Horam 2 59 64 125 

Isfield  1 0 0 1 

Laughton 4 0 3 7 

Little Horsted  0 0 0 0 

Long Man 0 0 0 0 

Maresfield 9 11 14 34 

Mayfield and Five Ashes 1 2 3 6 

Ninfield  11 35 35 81 

Pevensey 2 1 1 4 

Polegate 29 52 80 161 

Rotherfield  2 4 8 14 

Selmeston 0 0 0 0 

Uckfield  84 80 79 243 

Wadhurst 4 3 3 10 

Warbleton 1 0 0 1 
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Wealden parish 2025/26  2026/27  2027/28  Total  

Wartling  2 1 1 4 

Westham 135 239 209 583 

Willingdon and Jevington  51 75 125 251 

Withyham 6 3 3 12 

Total  1,001  1,548  1,552  4,101  
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Map: Parishes in Wealden  
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4.5 Rural and urban areas  

East Sussex has a mixture of urban and rural areas, with the concentration or urban areas 

located on the coast , in the central corridor  north from Eastbourne up to Heathfield, and 

the market towns of Lewes, Uckfield and Crowborough  in the West and North.  

Map: Rural urban areas across East Sussex, 2021  

 

Source: 2021 Rural Urban Classification - Office for National Statistics  

When it comes to density of population, the majority of the land in East Sussex is sparsely 

populated in the rural areas. The areas of high population density in East Sussex are areas 

with community pharmacies close by . 

  

https://www.ons.gov.uk/methodology/geography/geographicalproducts/ruralurbanclassifications/2021ruralurbanclassification
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Map: Population density  across East Sussex, 2021 

 

Source: 2021 Census, Office for National Statistics   
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4.6 Access to a car /  van 

The areas with low percentages of households with access to a car/van are all in the more 

densely populated urban areas of East Sussex. 

Table: Access to car/van across East Sussex, 2021  

District  

1 or more cars or 

vans in household 

No cars or vans 

in household 

Total 

households 

% of households with no 

access to a car or van 

Eastbourne 33,512 12,096 45,608 26.5 

Hastings 28,658 11,801 40,459 29.2 

Lewes 35,478 8,212 43,690 18.8 

Rother 35,360 6,742 42,102 16.0 

Wealden 61,044 7,222 68,266 10.6 

East Sussex 194,052 46,073 240,125 19.2  

Source: 2021 Census, Office for National Statistics 
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Map: Access to car/van across East Sussex, 2021  

 

Source: 2021 Census, Office for National Statistics 
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4.7 Deprivation (IMD 2019)  

The Index of Multiple Deprivation 2019 (IMD 2019) describes relative deprivation nationally  

at Lower Super Output Area (LSOA) level. The table below shows that 43% of LSOAs in 

Hastings are amongst the most deprived 20% of areas in England. This makes Hastings the 

most deprived local authority in the South East and amongst the most deprived nationally.  

Table: Percentage of East Sussex LSOAs in each national deprivation quintile, IMD 2019  

National deprivation 

quintile  Eastbourne  Hastings Lewes Rother  Wealden 

East 

Sussex 

1 = most deprived 20% 

of areas 

20% 43% 3% 10% 4% 14% 

2 30% 30% 19% 21% 3% 19% 

3 26% 15% 24% 34% 26% 26% 

4 13% 11% 37% 26% 35% 26% 

5 = least deprived  20% 

of areas 

11% 0% 16% 9% 32% 16% 

Source: Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government, 2019 

The map below shows levels of deprivation for Lower Super Output areas (LSOAs) in East 

Sussex. They are presented as national quintiles so that quintile 1 represents areas that are 

amongst the most deprived 20% of LSOAs in England. The most deprived areas are mainly in 

urban coastal areas. This is also the case for Income Deprivation affecting both children and 

older people.  
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Map: Areas of deprivation in East Sussex showing the LSOAs ranking according to their 

national deprivation quintile, 2019  

 

Source: Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government, 2019 
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Map: Income Deprivation Affecting Children Index (IDACI), 2019  

 

Source: Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government, 2019 
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Map: Income Deprivation Affecting Older people Index (IDAOPI), 2019  

 
Source: Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government, 2019 
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5. Health and care needs  

5.1 Life expectancy  

Life Expectancy (LE) at birth is higher at an East Sussex level compared to England for both 

males and females. LE was increasing in East Sussex up to around 2012-2014 when it began 

to plateau. It then dropped slightly during the years affected by the COVID -19 pandemic. 

Recent data (2021-2023) estimates that life expectancy in East Sussex for males is 79.1 

years and for females is 83.1 years. 

At a district and borough level, male LE for 2021 -2023 ranges from 76.7 years in Hastings to 

81.9 years in Wealden. For females LE ranges from 80.9 in Hastings to 84.5 in Wealden.  

For both males and females, LE is lower than England in Hastings and Eastbourne, and 

higher in Wealden, Lewes and Rother.  

At a small area level (MSOA, latest data 2016-2020) Crowborough North East has the highest 

LE for males (86.2 years) and Frant and Groombridge for females (88.7 years). For males it 

is lowest in Pier  in Eastbourne (73.4 years) and for females it is lowest in Central St 

Leonards (78.5 years). At an MSOA level that means that the gap is 12.7 years for mal es and 

10.1 for females.  

Table: Life expectancy at birth by district and borough in East Sussex, 2021 -2023 

Area Males Females 

Eastbourne 78.8 82.6 

Hastings 76.7 80.9 

Lewes 80.4 84.9 

Rother 80.3 83.2 

Wealden 81.9 84.5 

East Sussex 79.9  83.4  

England 79.1  83.1  

Source: Public Health Outcomes Framework | Fingertips | Department of Health and Social 

Care 

  

https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/public-health-outcomes-framework
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/public-health-outcomes-framework
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Map: Life expectancy at birth for males by Middle Layer Super Output Area (MSOA) in 

East Sussex, 2016-2020 

 

Source: Local health, public health data for small geographic areas | Fingertips | 

Department of Health and Social Care  

  

https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/local-health
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/local-health
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Map: Life expectancy at birth for females by Middle Layer Super Output Area (MSOA) in 

East Sussex, 2016-2020 

 

Source: Local health, public health data for small geographic areas | Fingertips | 

Department of Health and Social Care   

https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/local-health
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/local-health
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5.2 Disease and poor health  

Bad health  

The 2021 Census asked residents òHow is your health in general?ó. 31,149 residents in East 

Sussex responded that their health was bad or very bad, which represents 5.7% of the 

population. This was higher than for England (5.2%). Higher percentages were seen in 

Hastings (7.3%), Eastbourne (6.3%) and Rother (6.0%). 

Table: Self -reported health status , 2021  

 Bad or very 

bad health  

 Fair health   Very good or 

good health  

 Total  

Area Number  % Number  % Number  % Number  

Eastbourne 6,383 6.3% 15,503 15% 79,800 78% 101,686 

Hastings 6,613 7.3% 14,122 16% 70,260 77% 90,995 

Lewes 5,484 5.5% 14,156 14% 80,265 80% 99,905 

Rother 5,580 6.0% 14,561 16% 72,969 78% 93,110 

Wealden 7,089 4.4% 20,209 13% 132,853 83% 160,151 

East Sussex 31,149  5.7% 78,551  14% 436,147  80% 545,847  

England 

 

5.2% 

 

13% 

 

82% 

 

Source: 2021 Census, office for National Statistics  

Disability  

The 2021 Census included a two-part question on disability. Firstly, respondents were asked  

if they had any long -term physical or mental health conditions or illnesses lasting or 

expected to last 12 months or more. Those who answered "Yes" were then asked if these 

conditions limited their ability to carry out day -to-day activities. People whose activities 

were limited "a little" or "a lot" were considered disabled . 

In East Sussex there were 110,553 residents who self-reported  to be disabled, representing 

20.3% of the population. This was higher than for England (17.3%). Higher percentages were 

seen in Hastings (22.6%), Eastbourne (21.6%) and Rother (21.6%). 
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Table: Population who are disabled, 2021  

Area Number  % 

Eastbourne 21,919 21.6% 

Hastings 20,525 22.6% 

Lewes 20,342 20.4% 

Rother 20,138 21.6% 

Wealden 27,629 17.3% 

East Sussex 110,553 20.3% 

England 

 

17.3% 

Source: 2021 Census, Office for National Statistics 

Looking at a more local level, the higher percentages of disabled people are in the coastal 

areas of East Sussex and also Hailsham. 
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Map: Population who are disabled, 2021  

  

Source: 2021 Census, Office for National Statistics 
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Chronic disease  

Data are published on the number of patients on specific chronic disease registers  in GP 

practices as part of the Quality Outcomes Framework (QOF). This data has been 

summarised by district and borough area in the figure  below.  

Prevalences are higher in East Sussex compared to England. This may be due to the older 

age profile in East Sussex and the fact that many chronic conditions are age -related.  

Rother has the highest prevalence rates with the exception of depression, where Hastings is 

highest. 

Figure: Chronic  disease prevalence, 2023/24  

Quintiles  

Compared to England  

 

Source: Fingertips | Department of Health and Social Care  

  

https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/search/QoF#page/0/gid/1/pat/502/par/E10000011/ati/501/are/E07000061/iid/212/age/1/sex/4/cat/-1/ctp/-1/yrr/1/cid/4/tbm/1
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6. Current pharmaceutical service s 

provision  

6.1 Pharmacy provision in East Sussex  

As at April  2025, there were 9 2 community pharmacies included in the pharmaceutical list 

for East Sussex and three distance selling pharmacies. There are 16 GP Dispensaries in East 

Sussex, and no Dispensing Appliance Contractors providing services within East Sussex. 

Location of community pharmacies in East Sussex 

Map: Location of  community pharmacies and dispensing practices in East Sussex  
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Map: Location of community pharmacies and dispensing practices in Eastbourne  

 

Map: Location of community pharmacies and dispensing practices in Hastings  
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Pharmacy changes since the last PNA  

There has been a gradual reduction in provision of pharmacies at a local, regional and 

national level. Since the last PNA in 2022 there are seven fewer community pharmacies , 

which is a 6% reduction, whilst the number of distance selling pharmacies and dispensing 

practices have remained the same.  The greatest decrease has been in Eastbourne where 

there are 3 fewer pharmacies.  

Table: Pharmacy service changes since the last PNA  

Area Provision type  Jan 2022  April 2025  Net change 

Eastbourne Community pharmacy 20 17 -3 

 Distance selling pharmacy 0 0 0 

 Dispensing practice 0 0 0 

 Total  20 17 -3 

Hastings Community pharmacy 20 19 -1 

 Distance selling pharmacy 0 0 0 

 Dispensing practice 1 1 0 

 Total  21 20 -1 

Lewes Community pharmacy 17 16 -1 

 Distance selling pharmacy 1 1 0 

 Dispensing practice 0 0 0 

 Total  18 17 -1 

Rother Community pharmacy 15 14 -1 

 Distance selling pharmacy 1 1 0 

 Dispensing practice 8 8 0 

 Total  24 23 -1 

Wealden Community pharmacy 27 26 -1 
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Area Provision type  Jan 2022  April 2025  Net change 

 Distance selling pharmacy 1 1 0 

 Dispensing practice 7 7 0 

 Total  35 35 0 

East Sussex Total Community pharmacy 99 92 -7 

 Distance selling pharmacy 3 3 0 

 Dispensing practice 16 16 0 

 Total  118 111 -7 

Provision compared to neighbouring areas  

There are no recommended rates for provision of community pharmacy services.  

The rate  of pharmacies in East Sussex is 17.1 per 100,000 population  which is lower than 

the England rate  of 18.1.  Looking at neighbouring areas to East Sussex both Brighton and 

Hove (18.2) and Medway (17.8), which are both more urban densely populated areas,  have 

higher rates than East Sussex. However, compared to similar neighbouring  counties, East 

Sussex has the highest rate of provision. Itõs not possible to add GP dispensaries to the 

analysis which would increase the rates in areas more rural in nature .  

Table: Community pharmacy comparisons, Quarter 2 2024/25  

Local Authority  

Community Pharmacies 

2024/25 Q2  

Population 

(Mid-2023)  

Rate per 

100,000  

Rank (out of 153, 1 

=highest rate)  

East Sussex 95 555,484 17.1 99 

Brighton & Hove 51 279,637 18.2 82 

Kent 254 1,610,251 15.8 120 

Medway 51 286,800 17.8 95 

Surrey 181 1,228,671 14.7 136 

West Sussex 146 900,862 16.2 114 

England 10,439 57,690,323 18.1 
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Note: Distance selling Pharmacies are included in above table as unable to remove them 

from the national data easily.  GP dispensaries are not included.  

Source: NHS Business Services Authority and Population data from ONS 

Provision across East Sussex boroughs and districts  

Looking at pharmacy provision across the districts and boroughs in East Sussex we can 

include the dispensing practices. This shows highest provision per 100,000 population in 

Rother (24.2), which has the oldest population profile, followed by Hastings (22.0) which 

has the most population living in areas of deprivation.  The lowest rates are in Eastbourne 

(16.4) and Lewes (16.8).   

Table: Community pharmacy provision in East Sussex, Quarter 2 2024/25  

Area Community 

Pharmacies 

Distance 

selling 

pharmacies  

Dispensing 

practices  

Total  Population 

(Mid-2023)  

Rate per 

100,000  

Eastbourne 17 

  

17 103,796 16.4 

Hastings 19 

 

1 20 90,817 22.0 

Lewes 16 1 

 

17 101,356 16.8 

Rother 14 1 8 23 94,862 24.2 

Wealden 26 1 7 35 164,653 20.6 

East Sussex 92 3 16 112 555,484  20. 0 

Source: NHS Business Services Authority and Population data from ONS 

Pharmacy Access Scheme (PhAS) 

The aim of the Pharmacy Access Scheme (PhAS) is a national scheme to support patient 

access to NHS community pharmaceutical services in England. Qualifying pharmacies will 

receive an additional payment.  

The PhAS has been designed to capture isolated and el igible pharmacies to support  patient 

access. 

Eligibility for PhAS is based on both the dispensing volume of the pharmacy, and distance 

from the next nearest pharmacy.  Pharmacy Access Scheme (PhAS) - Community Pharmacy 

England 

17 community pharmacies in East Sussex receive payments as part of the PhAS. 

https://cpe.org.uk/quality-and-regulations/the-pharmacy-contract/pharmacy-access-scheme-phas/
https://cpe.org.uk/quality-and-regulations/the-pharmacy-contract/pharmacy-access-scheme-phas/
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Map: Community Pharmacies who receive PhAS payments 

 

Source: NHS Sussex ICB 

6.2 Opening Hours  

Core hours : Those hours a pharmacy is formally contracted to provide NHS 

pharmaceutical services. Core hours are usually 40 hours but there are some  

contracted for 100 hours. See details in next section.   

Supplementary hours : Additional hours a pharmacy opens beyond their core 

hours. Decreases in hours can be modified with five weeksõ notice to NHS 

Sussex ICB, and no notice period is required to increase them.  

100-hour  contract  changes 

100-hour pharmacies became a new provision under amendments to The National Health 

Service (Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 1992, which came into force on 1 April 2005.  

In an attempt to increase pharmacy provision and competition, the legislation introduced 

four exemptions to earlier NHS regulations that prohibited new contractors from entering 
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the pharmaceutical list unless it was ònecessary or expedientó to securing the adequate 

provision of pharmaceutical services locally.  

These exemptions included pharmacies where the applicant committed to providing 

pharmaceutical services for at least 100 hours each week, as well as those located in large 

shopping centres, and those that would provide pharmacy services online.  

However, the exemption was removed in a 2012 update to the NHS regulations, after a 

government white paper found in 2008 that P rimary Care Trusts (commissioners at the 

time) were not able to control where 100 -hour pharmacies opened, which meant there was 

òno match between the better access that a 100 hours per week pharmacy delivers and the 

need for such an improvement locallyó. Additionally, the government found that there was 

a òclustering of 100 hours per week pharmacies close to each otheró. 

The updated regulations meant that no new 100 -hour pharmacies could open but  stated 

that existing 100 -hour pharmacies must maintain their opening hours. However, in May 

2023, further amendments were made to the National Health Service (Pharmaceutical and 

Local Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013; one of which allowed existin g 100-hour 

pharmacies to reduce their minimum opening hours to 72 hours per week.  

Under the amended regulations, pharmacies that held 100 -hour contracts would have to 

remain open between 17:00 and 21:00 from Monday to Saturday, and between 11:00 and 

16:00 on Sundays, if previously open these hours , to maintain out -of-hours pharmacy 

provision.  

Contracted hours in East Sussex  

Of the 92 community pharmacies in East Sussex, four are on 100 hours (amended) 

contracts. This is a reduction of four from the eight that were in place at the last PNA.  

Pharmacies with 40-hour contracts can choose to open for longer under supplementary 

hours arrangements. 

Table: Community pharmacies in East Sussex by contract type  

Area 40 hours  100 Hours (Amended)  Grand Total  

Eastbourne 15 2 17 

Hastings 17 2 19 

Lewes 16 

 

16 

Rother 14 

 

14 

Wealden 26 

 

26 
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Area 40 hours  100 Hours (Amended)  Grand Total  

East Sussex 88 4 92 

Source: NHS Sussex Integrated Care Board 

Opening times  

All 92 community pharmacies and 16 dispensing practices are open weekdays. 

Map: Pharmacies and dispensing practices open weekdays  i.e. all locations  

 

For this PNA, and as agreed by the Steering Group, we have defined evening opening hours 

as being open for at least one day beyond 6pm Monday to Friday.  Weekend opening is 

defined as being open for any period of time on Saturday/Sunday . 

Across East Sussex 39% of pharmacies and GP dispensaries are open evenings and this ranges 

from 48% in Wealden to 31% in Lewes. 

77% of pharmacies and GP dispensaries are open on a Saturday and this ranges from 88% in 

Eastbourne to 64% in Rother. 
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15% of pharmacies and GP dispensaries are open on a Sunday and this ranges from 35% in 

Eastbourne to 3% in Wealden. 

The maps in this section  also display pharmacy services within 5km of the East Sussex 

border that are open at specific times. As well as the city of Brighton and Hove, t he towns 

of Burgess-Hill, Haywards Heath, East Grinstead  and Royal Tunbridge Wells all boost access 

to pharmacies for East Sussex residents, including in the evenings and weekends. 

Table: Community Pharmacies and Dispensing practices open evenings and weekends  

  Open evenings Open Saturdays Open Sundays 

Area Total  Number  % Number  % Number  % 

Eastbourne 17 6 35% 15 88% 6 35% 

Hastings 20 7 35% 17 85% 6 30% 

Lewes 16 5 31% 13 81% 1 6% 

Rother 22 8 36% 14 64% 2 9% 

Wealden 33 16 48% 24 73% 1 3% 

East Sussex 108 42 39% 83 77% 16 15% 

Source: NHS Sussex Integrated Care Board 
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Map: Pharmacies and dispensing practices open on a weekday evening  
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Map: Pharmacies open on a Saturday  

 

  














































































































































